NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING MUNICIPAL OFFICERS OF THE TOWN OF OLD ORCHARD BEACH

The Municipal Officers of the Town of Old Orchard Beach, Maine hereby give Public Notice that there will be a Public Hearing held at the Town Hall, Council Chambers, on May 5th, 2020 at 6:30 p.m. to consider the following:

Shall the Town Council of the Town of Old Orchard Beach amend the Code of Ordinances, Chapter 54, Traffic and Vehicles, amending Section 54-114, Milliken Street parking lot and Section 54-115, Memorial Park parking lot, amending the overnight parking to coincide with Section 54-154, by adopting the underscored language as follows:

Sec. 54-114. - Milliken Street parking lot

- (a) No vehicle shall park in the Milliken Street parking lot without first obtaining a valid parking slip from a pay station or by obtaining a resident or non-resident parking permit from the town clerk. The parking slip shall be displayed on the dashboard of the vehicle for the allotted time that was paid for, and the valid parking slip obtained at the pay station in the Milliken Street parking lot shall be valid only for the Milliken Street parking lot. This section will be enforced between the Friday before Memorial Day and Labor Day, except for sub-section (b), that is in effect year-round.
- (b) No parking shall be allowed in this lot between the hours of 2:00 a.m. and 6:00 a.m. unless authorized by Town of OOB Police Department.
- (c) Any vehicle in violation of subsection (a) of this section, the owner or operator shall be subject to a fine as described in section 54-37, Penalty.
- (d) Any vehicle in violation of subsection (b) of this section, the owner or operator shall be subject to a fine as described in section 54-37. Penalty.
- (e) Parking fee to be determined by the chief of police or his/her authorized representative at not more than \$20.00 per day or an hourly rate of \$2.00 per hour.
- (f) The provisions of subsection (a) in this section shall not apply on legal federal holidays to any motor vehicle that has a valid license plate signifying that the vehicle is registered to a veteran of the United States Armed Forces or registered to a Gold Star family member of a veteran.

Sec. 54-115. - Memorial Park parking lot.

- (a) No vehicle shall park in the Memorial Park parking lot without first obtaining a valid parking slip from a pay station or by obtaining a resident parking permit from the town clerk. The parking slip shall be displayed on the dashboard of the vehicle for the allotted time that was paid for, and the valid parking slip obtained at the pay station in the Memorial Park parking lot shall be valid only for the Memorial Park parking lot. This ordinance will be enforced between the Friday before Memorial Day and Labor Day, except sub-section (d), which is in effect year-round.
- (b) Memorial Park parking lot will have two designated handicap spaces.
- (c) Memorial Park parking lot will have five free one-hour parking spaces for use of visitors to Memorial Park and the Dog park only.
- (d) No parking shall be allowed between the hours of 2:00 a.m. and 6:00 a.m. unless authorized by Town of OOB Police Department.

- (e) Any vehicle in violation of subsection (a) of this section, the owner or operator shall be subject to a fine as described in section 54-37, Penalty.
- (f) Any vehicle in violation of subsection (d) of this section, the owner or operator shall be subject to a fine as described in section 54-37, Penalty.
- (g) Any vehicle in violation of subsection (c) of this section, the owner or operator shall be subject to a fine as described in section 54-37, Penalty.
- (h) Parking fee to be determined by the chief of police or his/her authorized representative at not more than \$20.00 per day or an hourly rate of \$2.00 per hour.
- (i) The provisions of subsection (a) in this section shall not apply on legal federal holidays to any motor vehicle that has a valid license plate signifying that the vehicle is registered to a veteran of the United States Armed Forces or registered to a Gold Star family member of a veteran.

Per Order of the Municipal Officers this 9th day of April, 2020.

A True Copy Attest:

s/Kim M. McLaughlin Kim M. McLaughlin, Town Clerk